population served by the primary PSAP. 28 

… 29 
(d) In no event shall any invoice for reimbursement be approved for payment of 30 

costs of any CMRS provider exceeding the lesser of one hundred percent (100%) of the 31 
eligible costs allowed under G.S. 62A-25(b) or one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) 32 
of the service charges remitted by such CMRS provider unless prior approval for such 33 
expenditures is received from the Board. If the total amount of invoices submitted to the 34 
Board and approved for payment exceeds the amount in the Wireless Fund in any 35